## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2008

S.I. No.26

[Legal Notice No. 48]

## THE PUBLIC HOLIDAY ACT [Cap. 151]

## APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PUBLIC HOLIDAY

I, HON. JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Public Holiday Act (Cap. 151) do hereby appoint:-

## 8<sup>th</sup> July 2008

to be a Special Public Holiday in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-sixth day of June, 2008.

JAMES TORA, MP Minister for Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

46-6 - S. A. S.